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FTC V. RAMBUS: DID THE
COMMISSION GET THE REMEDY RIGHT?

By Logan Breed:

As technology becomes an increasingly ubiquitous
part of our everyday lives, the companies that design
and manufacture that technology have often turned
to standard setting organizations (*SS0Os"”) to ensure

compatibility between their products. Done properly,
these endeavors are undeniably procompetitive -
they can reduce costs, facilitate interoperability,
increase consumer choice, and enable economies of
scale.? However, standard setting also creates
opportunities for anticompetitive behavior of many
stripes, including price-fixing, reductions in non-price
competition, and other coordination between
competitors.® The Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”
or "Commission”) has found that a participant in a
SSO may have a unique opening to deceive the other
members of the SSO by withholding or hiding
information about its intellectual property portfolio.
When the deception is effective and the SSO
unknowingly incorporates the offender’s technology
into its standard, the SSO has in effect unwittingly
awarded the deceptive firm with a monopoly over
that piece of the standard (and potentially the entire
standard if there is no other royalty bearing IP
involved). Such deception is often referred to as
anticompetitive “patent hold-up.”

The anticompetitive effect of such deception and the
increasing importance of effective standard setting
practices in technology industries led the FTC to
pursue several investigations of deceptive conduct in
the standard-setting process over the last decade
under Section 5 of the FTC Act* in an effort to
dissuade “bad actors” from taking advantage of the
standard setting process.® First, in 1996 the FTC
sought and obtained a consent order against Dell
Computer Corp. because it told an SSO that it did
not own any patent rights regarding a proposed
standard for the personal computer VL-bus — a
mechanism to transfer instructions between the
computer’s central processing unit and peripherals,
such as a disk drive — and then tried to enforce its
patent rights against companies that practiced the
standard after the SSO incorporated its technology
into the standard.® Second, in 2003 the FTC brought
an administrative enforcement action against the
Union Oil Company of California (“Unocal”) for
misrepresenting information about its patent rights
regarding the production of its low-emissions fuel to
the California Air Resources Board (“CARB"), a state
regulatory agency that was creating industry
standards for the development of reformulated
gasoline.”

Then, in June 2002, the FTC brought an
administrative action against Rambus, Inc. for
allegedly deceiving the JEDEC Solid State Technology
Association ("JEDEC”) SSO into incorporating
Rambus’s technology in its standards for
synchronous dynamic random access memory chips
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("SDRAM").2 As a JEDEC member, Rambus
participated in the standard-setting process for
various technologies associated with dynamic
random access memory (“DRAM”) for computers.
JEDEC had several policies and practices designed to
prevent anticompetitive holdup, including that
JEDEC’'s members were expected to reveal the
existence of patents and patent applications that
could later be enforced against those who practice
the standard. The FTC determined that Rambus had
disregarded these policies and expectations, refusing
to disclose its relevant patents and patent
applications.2 Moreover, the FTC found that Rambus
had used the information that it gained about the
pending standard to amend its patent applications in
order to ensure that the final standard would
incorporate its technology.®

Rambus and Unocal were originally parallel cases;
the former involved a claimed deception of a private
SSO and the latter involved a claimed deception of a
public SSO. However, the Unocal case settled when
Chevron acquired Unocal and agreed as part of the
merger settlement not to enforce the patent in
question.*r Consequently, Rambus is the first case
involving monopolization by deception of an SSO
that the FTC has fully litigated.

The Rambus case was so complex that the FTC
divided its analysis into two stages. In August 2006,
it issued a decision on liability, unanimously holding
that Rambus had engaged in monopolization by
withholding and concealing information regarding
relevant patents and patent applications that were
highly material to the SDRAM standard-setting
process.*2 In February 2007, following briefing and
argument on the subject of remedy, the FTC ordered
compulsory licensing by Rambus of its technology at
Commission-determined maximum rates for a period
of three years, after which the maximum rate drops
to zero.22 Two Commissioners, J. Thomas Rosch and
Pamela Jones Harbour, filed concurring opinions in
which they argued for broader remedies.'*

The majority opinion on the remedy issue, authored
by Chairman Deborah Platt Majoras, defended the
FTC’'s authority to order compulsory licensing at a
royalty rate determined by the FTC based on the
conditions that would have occurred but for the
defendant’s deception (i.e., the ex ante bargaining
position of the parties) - even if the result was a
compulsory royalty-free license. However, a
majority of the Commissioners ultimately chose to
impose a less severe remedy despite significant
evidence that JEDEC would have adopted alternative

technologies in the “but for” world, which would have
resulted in Rambus’s receiving no royalties.
Moreover, the compulsory licensing remedy did not
cover Rambus’s patents as applied in the most
recent (and commercially significant) iteration of the
relevant standard, called "DDR2 SDRAM.”

Given (1) Rambus’s clearly anticompetitive conduct
as determined by the Commission, (2) the strong
factual predicate found by the Commission for the
premise that JEDEC would not have adopted
Rambus’s technology but for its deception, and (3)
the majority opinion’s strong position regarding its
“broad discretion to restore competition,”® it is
somewhat surprising that the FTC chose to impose a
more modest remedy than Complaint Counsel sought
in this case. This article explores the difference
between the FTC’s statements about the scope of its
remedial power and its actual use of that asserted
power in the Rambus case, and suggests that the
majority’s attempt to craft an economically viable
remedy may have missed the forest for the trees in
this particular case.

Commission’s Liability Decision

The FTC issued an administrative complaint against
Rambus on June 18, 2002, alleging that Rambus’s
failure to disclose its intellectual property caused
JEDEC members to believe that Rambus had no
relevant patent rights or pending patent applications,
and therefore that JEDEC had involuntarily adopted
standards that infringed Rambus’s patents.’® The
complaint contained three substantive alleged
violations of Section 5: (1) Rambus monopolized
SDRAM technology markets; (2) Rambus attempted
to monopolize those markets; (3) Rambus
unreasonably restrained trade in the SDRAM
technology markets and engaged in unfair methods
of competition.? The complaint alleged that Rambus
actively concealed its efforts to develop relevant
patents “in violation of JEDEC’s own operating rules
and procedures.”™® Moreover, it alleged that Rambus
made false and misleading statements to JEDEC that
created the T“materially false and misleading
impression that [Rambus] possessed no relevant
intellectual property rights” and had no plans to
enforce any future intellectual property rights against
the standard.®2

Rambus decisively won the first round of the battle.
The Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") dismissed the
complaint, finding that Rambus’s monopoly power
was the product of its superior technology and
market preferences rather than deception.22 The ALJ




found no basis for Complaint Counsel’s inference that
Rambus had intended to deceive JEDEC.2 He
determined that JEDEC (and the DRAM industry
generally) was aware of Rambus’s patent portfolio
before it adopted the relevant standards, so JEDEC
could not have reasonably relied on any omissions or
affirmative misrepresentations by Rambus in the
standard setting process.?? Furthermore, he found
that Complaint Counsel had failed to prove that
JEDEC had viable alternatives to Rambus’s
technology, so the challenged conduct had no
anticompetitive effect even if Rambus did deceive
the SSO.2 Finally, the ALJ concluded there was
insufficient evidence that the prior deception led to
the adoption of Rambus’s technology in standards
adopted after its departure, i.e., JEDEC was not
“locked in” to Rambus’s technology when it created
subsequent versions of the relevant standard.?

Complaint Counsel appealed the Initial Decision to
the Commission for review. In a unanimous opinion
authored by Commissioner Pamela Jones Harbour,
the Commission reversed the ALJ's Initial Decision,
finding that Rambus had “violated Section 5 of the
FTC Act by engaging in exclusionary conduct that
contributed significantly to the acquisition of
monopoly power in four relevant and related
markets.”?® In particular, the Commission found that
Rambus “capitalized on JEDEC's policy and practice -
and also on the expectations of the JEDEC members”
- by (1) refusing to disclose its patents and
applications, and (2) actively misleading JEDEC
about its efforts to seek patents that would cover
implementations of the JEDEC standards.?® The
Commission authoritatively stated that “there is little
room for dispute about what Rambus did” because
there was overwhelming evidence of Rambus’s
misconduct from Rambus’s own documents and
witnesses.?’

Notably, the Commission based its determination of
deception on evidence of what the JEDEC members
understood the rules to be rather than on a strict
legal analysis of the texts that governed JEDEC
members’ obligations to the organization. Instead of
focusing solely on JEDEC’s written policies, the
Commission considered “the totality of the
circumstances in  which [Rambus’s] conduct
occurred”® - including evidence related to Rambus’s
understanding of JEDEC's policies, other JEDEC
members’ testimony concerning their understanding
of JEDEC's policy objectives, and the behavior of
JEDEC when members attempted to enforce their
patents after Rambus failed to disclose them. The
Commission determined that the JEDEC members’

reasonable expectations were the dispositive factual
predicate for a finding of liability - and that Rambus
had “played on these expectations” to achieve an
anticompetitive result.®®2 This focus on what those
involved in the standard-setting process expected,
rather than on an analysis of their obligations under
the rules of the standard-setting organization, is
somewhat novel in an antitrust case based on a
monopolization theory, although there are analogous
principles in the "“good faith” requirements of
consumer protection law.*

Once the deception element was established, it was
relatively easy for the Commission to find a
monopolization violation. First, it found a sufficient
causal link between Rambus’s conduct and JEDEC's
decision to incorporate Rambus’s technology into its
standards. Again, the Commission relied on
documentary evidence of Rambus’s intentions, the
testimony of JEDEC members, and the behavior of
JEDEC members to find causation. Second, the
Commission held that the incorporation of Rambus’s
technology into the JEDEC DRAM standards gave
Rambus monopoly power over those standards as “a
natural consequence of DRAM industry attributes.”**
Finally, the Commission found sufficient “lock-in" to
give Rambus durable monopoly power. In other
words, switching costs were high enough that JEDEC
had no choice but to continue using Rambus’s
technology even after the deception was revealed.
However, the Commission found that the evidence
did not support an inference that this lock-in effect
extended to DDR2 SDRAM, the most recent relevant
JEDEC standard, because it was adopted after
Rambus’s misconduct had been uncovered®? and the
record contained insufficient evidence to establish
that backward compatibility concerns “substantially
contributed” to lock-in.*2

While the Commission reached a unanimous
consensus that the ALJ’s Initial Decision was wrong
on almost every point, the Commissioners decided
that they could not determine the proper remedy
without additional information, and, consequently,
ordered the parties to brief and argue the remedy
issue separately. Perhaps tipping its hand on the
nature of the internal disagreement among the
Commissioners on the remedy issue, the
Commission specifically requested that the parties
propose means to determine “reasonable royalty
rates” based on the existing record, “qualitative
characteristics descriptive of appropriate relief,” and
“appropriate injunctive and other provisions that
should be incorporated into the Final Order.”34




Remedy Decision

The Commissioners’ unanimity disintegrated on the
remedy issue, although no Commissioner was
persuaded by Rambus’s argument that the only
proper remedy was a "“cease and desist” order
regarding future anticompetitive conduct.®
Chairman Majoras, writing for herself, Commissioner
Kovacic, and Commissioner Leibowitz, held that
Rambus must accept Commission-established
maximum royalty rates on Rambus’s patented
technology as applied to JEDEC’'s SDRAM and DDR
SDRAM standards for a three-year period, after
which the royalty rate will drop to zero.*® The
opinion based its calculations on an effort to
determine the rate that most likely would have
resulted from negotiations between the parties
before JEDEC unwittingly adopted Rambus’s
technology (i.e., when the industry had not vyet
invested in Rambus’s technology and JEDEC had
more bargaining power). Commissioner Rosch
issued a separate opinion in which he stated that he
believed there was sufficient evidence to order
royalty-free compulsory licenses on Rambus’s
patented technology as applied to JEDEC’'s SDRAM
and DDR SDRAM standards. Commissioner Harbour,
the author of the Commission’s Liability Decision,
also issued a separate remedy opinion. She agreed
with Commissioner Rosch that a zero-royalty license
was appropriate in this case, but she also argued
that the remedy espoused by the majority was
insufficiently broad to restore the “but for” world

because it did not include the DDR2 SDRAM standard.

As these concurring opinions suggest, the two key
remedy issues (from both a legal and a practical
perspective) were (1) whether the Commission
should impose royalty-free licenses and (2) whether
the remedy should cover Rambus’s technology as
applied to DDR2.

Issue #1: The Commission declined to require
royalty-free licenses

The majority opinion acknowledged that the
fundamental question at issue was the proper scope
of the FTC’s remedial power: “The Supreme Court
has not yet addressed the scope of the Commission’s
remedial authority where, as here, the Commission
has applied the legal standards of Section 2 of the
Sherman Act.”?! Despite (or perhaps because of)
this uncertainty, the Commission asserted that it has
broad power “to create a forward-looking remedy”
that “restor[es], to the extent possible, the
competitive conditions that would have been present

absent Rambus’s unlawful conduct.”®® Moreover, the
majority opinion added that the Commission has
“wide latitude for judgment” on the proper remedy
as long as it bears a “reasonable relationship to the
unlawful practices that the Commission has found.”2
The Commission affirmed that its remedial authority
extends to compulsory licenses, citing its own forty
year-old dicta to support the proposition that it has
the authority to order royalty-free compulsory
licenses.*”® However, the majority opinion declined to
require royalty-free licensing in Rambus because
“"Complaint Counsel have not met the burden of
demonstrating that restoring the competition that
would have existed in the ‘but for’ world requires
that Rambus license its technology with no
compensation.”

This result is somewhat notable because it is clear
from the Liability Decision that the Commission
believed that Rambus intentionally hid its intellectual
property in order to get JEDEC to adopt its
technology without a commitment to license the
technology on reasonable and non-discriminatory
("RAND") terms.?2 The Commission found that: (1)
Rambus’s conduct was “calculated” to mislead; (2)
Rambus failed to disclose its patent applications
despite repeatedly being advised by its own counsel
that it faced equitable estoppel if it did not make
such disclosure; (3) Rambus avoided disclosing its
patent position for the "“very reason” that it
understood such information would be material to
JEDEC; and (4) Rambus “intentionally and willfully
engaged in deceptive conduct.”*® The majority
opinion even went so far as to state that "Rambus’s
intentional and willful deception is sufficient,
without more, to justify broad fencing-in relief.”**

As noted above, the Commission called upon on the
standard for “deception” articulated in its consumer
protection jurisprudence - i.e., strong evidence of
what the JEDEC members understood the SSO’s
disclosure rules to be in practice - to determine that
JEDEC had detrimentally relied on Rambus’s
deception to its detriment.*®> The Commission found
that JEDEC “could have turned to unpatented
alternative technologies in each of the relevant
product markets.”#® It also found that “the evidence
does not establish that Rambus’s technologies were
superior to all alternatives on a cost/performance
basis”*’ and that “[w]ith regard to cost, Rambus
failed to demonstrate that alternatives would have
been more expensive.”® Finally, and of particular
significance, the Commission determined that
Rambus’s misconduct - not the superiority of
Rambus’s technology - caused JEDEC to adopt




Rambus’s technology instead of one of those
alternatives.®® In addition to these findings, the
record contained evidence that Rambus had clearly
demonstrated at least twice that it would not commit
to RAND terms.®® In short, the Liability Decision laid
the factual groundwork to conclude that JEDEC
would have adopted a different technology in the
“but for” world - leaving Rambus out in the cold with
no royalties.

On the other side of the ledger, the Liability Decision
found no factual evidence to support Rambus’s
proposition that it would have agreed to RAND terms
in the “but for” world rather than allowing JEDEC to
incorporate a competing technology. The only
record evidence that Rambus proffered in support of
this contention was testimony from its expert
economist, who stated that it would have been in
Rambus’s economic interest to do so. However,
even if that were true, the record provided ample
evidence that Rambus was willing to act against its
short-term self-interest in licensing RDRAM and
would not have been likely to accept RAND royalty
rates.® As the majority opinion noted, “Rambus was
so desperate to avoid having to license on RAND
terms that it chose to deceive JEDEC rather than to
succumb.”??

Nevertheless, the Commission ultimately determined
that Complaint Counsel did not sufficiently
demonstrate that a royalty-free license was
“require[d]” to restore the competition that would
have existed in the “but for” world.®2®  The
Commission was particularly concerned that its
remedy should extend only so far as absolutely
necessary to restore the competitive conditions that
would have existed absent the anticompetitive
conduct.®* The majority of the Commissioners
believed this mandate compelled them to determine
the cost to JEDEC members if JEDEC had adopted
non-Rambus technology, rather than the amount of
royalties that Rambus would have received if JEDEC
had adopted some other technology (i.e., zero). In
other words, for the Commission to impose a
royalty-free remedy, it “must conclude on the basis
of the record that in the ‘but for world’ ... Rambus
would not have obtained any royalties.”>

Of course, as the Commission noted,®® it is difficult
to ascertain with any certainty what would have
happened if Rambus had not violated the law. While
the Commission believed that it had the power to
impose royalty-free licenses, it also believed that
power was subject to “important limits” and may
require “special proof.”?? The key question is where

those limits lie. How much proof is necessary to
impose royalty-free licensing? Complaint Counsel
argued that because the Liability Decision provided
the requisite link between Rambus’s misconduct and
its acquisition of monopoly power, Rambus should
bear the risk of the uncertain consequences of its
conduct - and therefore “any doubts regarding the
remedy are resolved against the wrongdoer.””® The
Commission did not address this argument directly,
but apparently it disagreed - it refused to order
royalty-free licensing because it was not sufficiently
certain that Rambus would have been shut out of
JEDEC in the “but for” world. The majority opinion
stated Complaint Counsel failed to prove that
“absent Rambus’s deception, JEDEC would not have
standardized Rambus’ technologies, thus leaving
Rambus with no royalties,”®2 despite the fact that the
Commission had already determined that Rambus’s
misconduct was the reason that JEDEC adopted its
technology.®®

The majority relied heavily on the fact that JEDEC's
policies did not absolutely prohibit the incorporation
of patented technologies on RAND terms, noting that
JEDEC had incorporated such technologies in the
past.®t Apparently, the “special proof” required by
the Commission was proof that JEDEC had never
incorporated - and would never incorporate - a
patented technology with a RAND commitment.
Given the difficulty in reconstructing the “but for”
world with any degree of certainty, it appears likely
that Complaint Counsel will find it difficult to meet
this high standard in future cases.

Issue #2: The Commission’s Remedy Excludes
DDR2

The second significant issue for the Commission to
resolve was the proper scope of the remedy. In
particular, Complaint Counsel advocated that,
although the Liability Decision did not find Rambus
liable with respect to monopolizing the DDR2 SDRAM
standard, the Commission’s remedy should extend to
that standard because Rambus’s monopoly power in
DDR2 “bears a reasonable relation to the unlawful
practices found to exist”? and it was necessary to
cure the “hang-over of the long-existing pattern of
[anticompetitive conduct]” (i.e., it was necessary to
restore competitive conditions).®® The Commission
disagreed, rejecting Complaint Counsel’s theory that
deception on earlier technologies locked the JEDEC
members into DDR2 (which was adopted after
Rambus had resigned from the organization) — even
though the majority opinion conceded that “there is
no doubt that some relationship exists between




Rambus’s deceptive conduct and its position in the
DDR2 SDRAM market.”®*

From a practical perspective, limiting the remedy to
SDRAM and DDR SDRAM severely curtails its
effectiveness. Wall Street treated the remedy
decision as a clear victory for Rambus - on the day
that the Commission issued its Final Order, the value
of Rambus’s stock increased 24 percent.®® This is
because most major computer manufacturers now
use primarily DDR2, even in their entry-level
products.®® Moreover, industry analysts predict that
DDR2 products will comprise over 77 percent of
DRAM revenues in 2007, and over 84 percent in
2008.%2 By excluding the commercially dominant
standard, the Commission’s decision will only have a
relatively marginal impact on the victims of
Rambus’s misconduct. The Commission recognized
that its decision “will have declining impact as the
market progressively shifts to DDR2,” but it refused
to apply any remedy to DDR2.°8 Because the
Commission found the existence of “some
relationship” between Rambus’s misconduct and
DDR2, there is reason to doubt that this result is
correct.

Commissioner Harbour filed a concurring statement
in which she argued that the remedy should extend
to DDR2. According to Commissioner Harbour,
perhaps the central problem with the majority
opinion’s approach to the DDR2 issue is that it
focused on the feasibility of designing around
Rambus’s patents rather than the prejudice of
requiring industry participants to choose between
totally redesigning their standard or paying royalties
that Rambus impliedly assured them they would
never have to pay.®? This raises a valid question: If
the Commission found a relationship between
Rambus’ misconduct and the DDR2 standard, as it
did, why should the industry bear the burden of
designing around Rambus’s patents in DDR2? The
Commission based its ruling on the fact that JEDEC
members could have feasibly designed around
Rambus’s patented technologies when the DDR2
standard was adopted.”® Of course, that finding is
much different from a conclusion that JEDEC
members would not have been prejudiced by being
forced to design around those patents at that point
in time.

Commissioner Harbour argued that the remedy
should cover the DDR2 standard under the
Commission’s “fencing-in” authority to “require relief
that prohibits otherwise lawful conduct, if such relief
is necessary to prevent ongoing harm to

competition.”* When the SDRAM and DDR
standards were adopted, it was feasible for JEDEC
members to adopt alternative technologies that were
neither more costly nor less efficient than those
actually adopted.”2 It can be assumed that
designing around Rambus’s patents would have been
virtually costless at those times. On the other hand,
forcing the industry to design around those same
patents years later is far from costless. First, the
recoupment period on the time and money spent
designing, developing, testing, optimizing and
establishing the value of the standardized
technologies would be truncated, and the experience
gained in using those technologies would be lost.
Second, a new round of otherwise unnecessary
investment would have to be incurred to replace
those technologies with others that offer no
perceived advantages. The entire industry - DRAM
manufacturers, OEMs and component makers - is
arguably prejudiced if they must abandon tried, true
and proven technologies and work to perfect
unproven technologies that offer no potential
efficiencies, particularly when they were led to
believe that they would not ever be forced to choose
between paying royalties to Rambus or having to
design around Rambus’s patents.”

Moreover, based on the facts found by the
Commission in the Liability Decision - which, as
noted above, laid the factual groundwork to conclude
that JEDEC would have adopted a different
technology in the “but for” world - it would arguably
distort the standard setting process to require JEDEC
to replace its tried, true and proven technologies
with alternative, unproven technologies that offer no
apparent cost or performance advantages. It seems
flawed to impose such a requirement simply because
a SSO member who spent vyears baiting a
“pernicious”™ trap for its fellow members finally
decided to reveal its deception by springing that trap.

Conclusion

The Commission’s liability decision condemns
Rambus’s conduct in no uncertain terms, and the
Commission strongly asserted that it has “wide
latitude for judgment in selecting a remedy”” - but
the remedy imposed in this case was much narrower
than the relief requested by Complaint Counsel
because (1) it did not require royalty-free licensing
and (2) it did not apply any remedy to DDR2, the
most commercially relevant standard. Based on the
Commission’s unanimous findings of fact, there was
significant support for the proposition that Rambus
would have received no royalties in the “but for”




world - and Rambus provided scant evidence to the
contrary.

Despite the relatively minor economic effect of the
Commission’s remedy on Rambus’s business, the
Commission’s commitment to this case - which has
lasted five years - underscores its belief that
effective enforcement and deterrence is crucial to
encouraging participation in SS0s.”® The fairly
minimal financial impact of the remedy suggests that,
this time, the Commission was primarily interested in
providing guidance for the future conduct of SSOs.
However, the high burden of proof assigned to
Complaint Counsel on the scope and nature of the
remedy in this case may make it difficult for the
Commission to compel more severe remedies in
future cases.

Of course, the Commission is not the only source of
antitrust enforcement. Private litigants may take
advantage of the Commission’s findings and pursue
an equitable estoppel theory in future private
litigation that would bar Rambus from enforcing its
SDRAM patents against those litigants with respect
to the DDR2 standard. These private litigations may
shed some more light on whether the Commission
should have imposed a zero-royalty remedy and
whether it should have extended that remedy to
cover DDR2. Further, the FTC case is still not over -
Rambus has indicated that it intends to appeal the
Commission’s decision. On March 16, 2007, the
Commission stayed the enforcement of the
maximum royalty rate provisions of the Final Order
pending Rambus’s appeal .

Finally, the European Commission (“EC”) has also
entered the fray. On July 30, 2007, it issued a
Statement of Objections challenging Rambus’s
conduct, alleging that Rambus engaged in “patent
ambush” demanding unreasonably high royalty rates
for patents fraudulently accepted as JEDEC standard.
If it finds that Rambus violated Article 82 (which
prohibits “abuse of a dominant position”), the EC
could impose a fine of up to 10 percent of Rambus’s
global turnover for each year it broke the law. (And,
as the EC’s recent record €497 fine against Microsoft
for unilateral conduct violations demonstrates, it is
not afraid to invoke this power.) Alternatively, the
EC could require Rambus to license its technology on
RAND terms. The EC ostensibly brought its own
action because the Commission’s remedy does not
cover royalties on non-US patents relating to goods
that are not imported into or out of the United
States,”® but it will be interesting to see whether the
relief sought by the EC extends farther than the
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